
CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

CONTACT YOUNG EARL : 29419 2230 NW 1ST AVE  OCALA, FL 34475

OWNER YOUNG EARL  
YOUNG GENISE  YOUNG GENISE  , NW 1ST AVE

LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CASE PROSECUTION 
COSTS

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 1 $166.95

Total Paid for CASE PROSECUTION COSTS: $166.95

$100 FINE PER DAY 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 103 $10,300.00 $0.00

Total Paid for DAILY FINES: $10,300.00 $0.00

TOTALS: $10,466.95 $0.00

Description: TARPED ROOF IN DISREPAIR Status: NON COMP HEARING

Type: BUILDING REGULATIONS Subtype: STANDARD HOUSING

Opened: 5/13/2022 Closed: Last Action: 1/8/2026 Fllw Up: 12/22/2025

Site Address: 2367 SW 4TH ST OCALA, FL 344759136

Site APN: 2260-194-028 Officer: ROBERT MOORE

Details: 91 7199 9991 7039 7683 1912 noh 
YOUNG EARL 
YOUNG GENISE
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INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES

CASE REVIEW RDH 12/22/2025 12/22/2025 IN COMPLIANCE

After review of this case, I discovered the violations 
remained non-compliant beyond the compliance 
date ordered and went to a a Massey hearing as 
required for imposition of fines. 103 days later, a 

re-roof permit was issued stopping the fines 
temporarily pending completion of the work within 
180 days. This was also complied with resulting in 

only 103 days of fines to be imposed. The only 
violations for 82-151 documented and prosecuted 

in this case was for the roof.

CASE WORK HECTOR 
DELVALLE REYES 7/27/2022 7/27/2022 COMPLETE

On 7/27/2022 I officer Hector Del Valle posted the 
notice of hearing at the property, not serviced by 

USPS. See photos attached and affidavit of posting 
sent to admin.

INSPECTIONS

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES

STANDARD 
HOUSING CODE 

ADOPTED
5/13/2022 12/13/2022

TARPED/DAMAGED ROOF IN 
NEED OF REPAIR/ABATEMENT-
CONTACT CITY FOR PERMITS 

DEEMED NECESSARY

There is hereby adopted by reference the Standard 
Housing Code, 1994 edition, as recommended by 

the Southern Building Code Congress, 
International, Inc. One copy of such code shall be 
maintained in the office of the building official for 
public inspection.  (Code 1961, 8-86.1; Code 1985, 

Â§ 7-351; Ord. No. 2060, Â§ 9, 1-3-89; Ord. No. 
2753, Â§ 7, 8-19-97)

VIOLATIONS
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CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

ADMIN POSTING YVETTE J GRILLO 12/22/2025 12/22/2025 NOTICE OF NON-COMP HEARING

CHRONOLOGY

CASE WORK ROBERT  MOORE 9/14/2022 9/14/2022 COMPLETE

On 9-14-22, I spoke with the property owner 
(Young-352-389-1660/352-361-0411) via phone. 
Mr. Young stated he was unaware of the current 

orders in effect at which time I advised him of the 
contents. I advised him of the recent hearing and 

the process involved insofar as reaching 
compliance and contacting Admin. to have a 

compliance inspection scheduled when needed.

CASE WORK ROBERT  MOORE 8/16/2022 8/16/2022 COMPLETE
On 8-16-22, I posted the Final Administrative 

Orders to the property. Photos attached / Affidavit 
of Posting sent to Admin.

CODE BOARD 
INSPECT ROBERT  MOORE 8/9/2022 8/9/2022 COMPLETE

On 8-9-22, I observed the violations to remain. No 
contact has been made with the property owner. 

Photos attached.

COMPLIANCE ROBERT  MOORE 9/2/2022 9/2/2022 COMPLETE

On 9-2-22, I observed the violations to remain. No 
permits had been applied for/obtained. Photos 

attached and Affidavit of Non-Compliance sent to 
Admin.

FOLLOW-UP ROBERT  MOORE 6/10/2022 6/10/2022 COMPLETE

On 6-10-22, I noted the violations to remain. The 
city's permit data base showed that no permits had 

been applied for/obtained. Photos attached and 
NOH sent to Admin. with follow-up scheduled.

INITIAL ROBERT  MOORE 5/13/2022 5/13/2022 COMPLETE

On 5-13-22, I observed the roof on the residence to 
be covered with a tarp. There were 

obvious/apparent signs of disrepair with rotting 
soffits and roof trim. There was no record of any 

permits on file with the city in regards to repairing 
the roof. Photos attached. CLTO and Standard 

Housing Checklist sent to Admin. with follow-up 
scheduled.
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CERTIFIED MAIL YVETTE J GRILLO 12/22/2025 12/22/2025

NOTICE NON COMP HEARING
91 7199 9991 7039 7682 1876

YOUNG, EARL
YOUNF, GENISE

2230 NW 1ST AVE
OCALA, FL 34475-9136

MASSEY GABRIELA SOLANO 9/8/2022 9/8/2022

MASSEY YVETTE J GRILLO 1/8/2026

2ND MASSEY FOR IMPOSITION OF FINES/LIEN
MCPA Value = $147,900

Hard Cost = $166.95
Fine = $10,300

Lien Total = $1,166.95 ($1,000 fine only + hard cost)

OFFICER POSTING ROBERT MOORE 12/23/2025 12/23/2025
NOTICE OF NON-COMP HEARING

POSTED NOTICE OF NON COMP HEARNG TO PROPERTY
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